(Effective interest rate %) (Rupees)

Financial assets

Variable rate fi nancial instruments

Loans 8.40% to 9.50% 9.04% to 9.40%  193,955,660  210,793,235

Cash and bank balances  3.75% to 5.50%  3.75% to 4.75%  5,728,620  443,119

Financial liabilities

Variable rate fi nancial instruments

Long term loan 8.16% to 8.51% 8.15% to 8.51%  325,000,000  455,179,583

Current maturity of long term loan 8.16% to 8.51% 8.01% to 8.85%  130,179,583  65,431,028

Short term borrowings 7.16% to 8.92% 7.20% to 8.37%  1,267,483,663  1,193,616,235

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

  The Company does not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets and liabilities at fair value through the

profi t and loss account. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profi t

and loss account.

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  For cash fl ow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in

interest rates would have increased / (decreased) profi t for the year by the amounts shown below.

Increase  Decrease

100 bps 100 bps

(Rupees)

As at 30 June 2018

Cash fl ow sensitivity - Variable rate fi nancial assets  1,996,843  (1,996,843)

Cash fl ow sensitivity - Variable rate fi nancial liabilities  17,226,632  (17,226,632)

As at 30 June 2017

Cash fl ow sensitivity - Variable rate fi nancial assets  2,112,364  (2,112,364)

Cash fl ow sensitivity - Variable rate fi nancial liabilities  17,142,268  (17,142,268)

 c) Price risk

  Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes

in the market prices (other than those arising from interest / mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether

those changes are caused by factors specifi c to the individual fi nancial instrument or its issuer, or factors

affecting all or similar fi nancial instruments traded in the market. The Company is exposed to equity price

risk since it has investments in quoted securities.

  The Company’s strategy is to hold its strategic equity investments for a longer period of time. Thus,

[…]

value. Fluctuation in the market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the underlying

economic characteristics of the investee, the relative price of alternative investments and general market

conditions. Furthermore, amount realised in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative

quantity of the security being sold.

  Sensitivity analysis

  The table below summarises the Company’s equity price risk as of 30 June 2018 and 2017 and shows

the effects of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The

selected hypothetical change does not refl ect what could be considered to be the best or worst case

scenarios. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily an indication of the effect on

Company’s net assets of future movement in the level of PSX 100 index.

Fair value Hypothetical Estimated Hypothetical Hypothetical

price change fair value increase / increase

after (decrease) in / (decrease) in

hypothetical shareholders' profit / (loss)

change in equity before tax

prices

   (Rupees)   -------------------------- (Rupees) -------------------------

30 June 2018  19,629,081,954 30% increase  25,517,806,540  267,802,179  5,620,922,407

30% decrease  13,740,357,368  (267,802,179)  (5,620,922,407)

30 June 2017 17,748,351,196 30% increase  23,072,856,555  137,458,076  5,187,047,282

30% decrease  12,423,845,837  (137,458,076)  (5,187,047,282)

ARIF HABIB CORP147

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30th June 2018

33.4 Financial instruments by category

 The table below provides reconciliation of the line items in the Company’s statement of fi nancial position to the

categories of fi nancial

At fair value Loans and Available Other financial Other financial

'through profit receivables for sale assets liabilities

or loss' -

-------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees) -------------------------------------------------------------

30 June 2018

Financial assets

Cash and bank balances  -   44,484,031  -   -   -

[…]

Effective interest rate (in %)   Carrying amounts (in Rupees)

Financial assets
Loans and advances 8.40% to 9.50%  9.31% to 9.4%  1,844,315,405  210,793,235

Bank balances  2.40% to 6.35%  2.4% to 5%  1,087,732,234  972,222,119

Financial liabilities
Long term fi nance  6.25% to 8.51%  8.01% to 8.85%  9,089,040,050  8,801,426,130

Short term fi nance  7.16% to 9.92%  6.77% to 8.12%  2,769,332,887  2,952,849,499

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets and liabilities at fair value through the

consolidated profi t and loss account. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect

the consolidated profi t and loss account.

ARIF HABIB CORP217

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30th June 2018

 Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 For cash fl ow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in

interest rates would have decreased / (increased) profi t for the year by the amounts shown below.

Profi t and loss 100 bps

Increase  Decrease

(Rupees)
As at 30 June 2018
Cash fl ow sensitivity-Variable rate fi nancial liabilities  (118,583,729)  118,583,729

Cash fl ow sensitivity-Variable rate fi nancial assets  29,320,476  (29,320,476)

As at 30 June 2017

Cash fl ow sensitivity-Variable rate fi nancial liabilities  (114,030,557)  114,030,557

Cash fl ow sensitivity-Variable rate fi nancial assets  11,830,154  (11,830,154)

The above sensitivity is not necessarily indicative of the actual effect of changes in interest rate as those are

based on management's best estimate of possible change of interest rate in future.

c) Price risk

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in the

market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes

are caused by factors specifi c to the individual fi nancial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar

fi nancial instruments traded in the market. Group is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in

quoted equity securities.

 Market prices are subject to fl uctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an

 investment may signifi cantly differ from the reported market value.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The table below summarizes the Group’s equity price risk as of 30 June 2018 and 2017 and shows the effects of

a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical

change does not refl ect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Accordingly, the

sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indication of the effect on Group’s net assets of future movement

in the level of PSX 100 index.

Fair value Hypothetical Estimated Hypothetical Hypothetical
price change fair value increase / increase /

after (decrease) in (decrease) in
hypothetical shareholders' profi t / (loss)
change in equity before tax

prices
 (Rupees) -----------------(Rupees in million)----------------

30 June 2018  6,516.46  30% increase  8,471.40  267.80  1,687.14
  30% decrease  4,561.52  (267.80)  (1,687.14)

30 June 2017  2,446.69  30% increase  3,180.70  137.46  596.55
30% decrease  1,712.68  (137.46)  (596.55)

ARIF HABIB CORP 218

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30th June 2018

41.4  Financial instruments by categories

 The table below provides reconciliation of the line items in the Group’s statement of fi nancial position to the

categories of fi nancial instruments.

At fair value

through profi t

and loss

Loans and Available Other fi nancial
30 June 2018 receivables for Sale liabilities

 (Rupees)

Financial assets
Cash and bank balances  -   1,088,346,989  -   -
Investments  5,818,468,736  -   892,673,931  -
Long term deposits  -   46,076,859  -   -